

PRIVATE

LND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER.

1838.

Postage,	800
Internal Improvements,	2,000
Bank Commissioners,	1,000
Sheriffs and Coroners,	1,000
Surveyor General's Department,	3,000
Contingent fund of Treasurer,	1,000
Interest on Public Debt,	13,439
Interest on Indian Fund,	6,000
Library,	1,000
Geological Survey,	5,000
	\$125,580

Chapter 443.

AN ACT authorizing A. B. Perry to call the first meeting of the Franklin Bridge Corporation.

Approved March 10, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That A. B. Perry be and he is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of the Franklin Bridge Corporation, in the same manner as Edward Rouse was authorized to call said meeting in the Sixth Section of the Act authorizing the erection of said Bridge.

Chapter 444.

AN ACT to provide in part for the expenditures of Government.

Approved March 12, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, 'That in order to provide for the operation of certain Acts and Resolves of the Legislature, requiring the payment of

money from the Treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of the Government for the current year, the following sums be, and the same hereby are appropriated to be paid out of any moneys in the Treasury. And the Governor with the advice of Council is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrants on the Treasury of the State for the same. *Provided* however, should there not be funds sufficient in the Treasury for the payment of the appropriations under this Act, when the same shall become due and payable, the Treasurer of the State is hereby authorized to issue negotiable State certificates payable in Treasurer may one year from the time of said appropriations becomable in one year, ing due, and bearing an interest of six per cent, per annum, which the several corporations or individuals may receive in payment, as aforesaid; or the same may remain on interest, to be paid by the Treasurer whenever he shall be in funds for that purpose, at their election, viz:-

Costs in Criminal prosecutions,	\$24,000	00
Annual School Fund, Nos. 1, 3, 4 and 5,	49,901	26
Expenses of State Prison,	2,000	
Bounty on Animals,	2,000	
Militia, Courts Martial, Staff Officers,		
Artillery, Arsenals, Gun Houses, Musical Instruments, Rations, Pow-	20,700	
der, &c.,		
Payment of Public Debt,	68,780	
Bounty on Wheat,	75,000	
Bethel Academy per Resolve of March	,	
25, 1837,	200	
St. Albans Academy per Resolve of		
March 14, 1837,	200	

\$242,781 26

issue notes, payon interest.